
Bond No. 

Premium 

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, and Promontory Construction Company, LLC, (hereinafter designated as 
"Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete 
certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated ________ _ 
__ , and identified as the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Promontory Village 7 -
Unit 5, TM 16-1530 between the County and the Developer, AGMT 20-54960, and the 
Improvement Plans for Promontory Village 7 - Unit 5, TM 16-1530 are hereby referred to and 
made part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the 
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El 
Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 ( commencing with Section 
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the Stat: of California; ~--~ 1 ___ ,~,,,, 

/...?/Y o?d ee/4/ a ~c,vr,/.4/, 7 
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and #Vu~W//~ ~ ,;;J,;?/t!Z,?h 
(hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dor£ and all 
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the 
performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of 
One Million One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars 
($1,196,939), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the 
Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the 
same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is 
brought upon this bond, . will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable 
expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in 
successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as 
costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all 
persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 ( commencing with 
Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or 
their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and 
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition 
to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner 
affect its ,obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, 
extension, alteration or addition. 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
Promontory Village 7- Unit 5, TM 16-1530 

AGMT 20-54960 
Page 1 of 2 

22-1807 D 1 of 5



In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above 
named, on ~~~ ~ , 20 ~z::_ 

Surety Principal 

Promontory Construction Company, LLC 
a California Limited Liability Company 

By AKT Development Corporation 
a California Corporation 
its Manager 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
Promontory Village 7- Unit 5, TM 16-1530 

AGMT 20-54960 
Page 2 of 2 

22-1807 D 2 of 5



PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of C~ fornia "' . .,.,L, 
County o6cf J!JtU11e41TV 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

o-~11JU)~ ~ efore meb.:.;..::__;-L...::....:...._~ _. ------'-"-. --==---+-+-,::-~~~~ 

rv~ (here insert 

personally appeared ~(o ~15'.tlt-tpw leo . 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perso~ hose nam~ 

~ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that~ ~ executed 

the same i~ /tpeir aut~orized capacity~ and that by ~ t,b.eir signature{'S') on 

the instrument the perso~ or the entity upon behalf of which the perso~~ ted, executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

............ i 
,. 9• ~ DIANNA S. GEORGE 

___,. ~ .,. Notary Public • California z 

~·,. !:. Sacramento County ! 
~ Commission# 2292672 

My Comm. Expires Jun 14, 2023 

(Seal) 

22-1807 D 3 of 5



State of California 

County of Saaam-ento 

SURETY 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

On before me, Jrae,( £. Mall04'\lci I Notav~ Pvblrc 
(here insert name and title f the officer) 

personally appeared ____ S ___ \6. ___ ~-'--''1........__"f-_o'--"'u"---"r-____,,yJ~i~-'------=--- -----------

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

TRACI E. NAKAGAKI 
COMM. #2383122 z 

Notary Public • California ~ 
Sacramento County -

My Comm. Expires eat 25 

22-1807 D 4 of 5



PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 

Power of Attorney 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint John T. Page. Ryan Tash, & Susan Fournier of Surety Solutions 
Insurance Services, Inc. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of 
indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.000. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016. 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the 
Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute 
on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other 
writings obligatory in the nature thereofand to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and 
(2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, 
be it 

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any 
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of 
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid 
and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to 
which it is attached. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS 
CORPORA TE SEAL TO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 202 l _ 

(Seal) ~b.~~1 
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he 
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the 
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed. 

~lfltlot~. ·· tytv•lltl -Noiaiy s.iil .. _ v.nua.a Mcktnzlie, Nota,y Putihe I 
M®toomtfYCountv I 

My (i)ffln'llHlon explrtl Novemb1r 3. 2024 r 
Cornrr1iuionn1.lffibe( 1$&63!M ' 

Notary Public: 

residing at: 

My commission expires: 

Bala Cynwyd, PA 

November 3, 2024 

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of 
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that 
John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY. 

In Testimony Whereof! have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 20th day of September 20 22 

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 

22-1807 D 5 of 5




