Bond No. /BN S//HAZS W
Premium &, 7252y " 2 gk

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the
State of California, and Promontory Construction Company, LLC, (hereinafter designated as
“Principal”) have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete
certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated ,20 , and
identified as project Promontory Village 7 — Unit 5, TM 16-1530 is hereby referred to and made
part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for
the faithful performance of said agreement. = :
b 2l fpr ) Lol o 4
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Zz 5,72, ' Qﬁz/o/7q
(herelnaﬁer designated as “Surety™), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as
Obligee, in the penal sum of One Million Three Hundred Two Thousand Seven Hundred
Ten Dollars and Ninety Cents ($1,302,710.90) lawful money of the United States, for the
payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors,
executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, executors
and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and
truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any
alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the
time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and
meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents and
employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall
be and remain in full force and effect.

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract and
for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or improper
materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s
fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed
as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to
the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying
the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of

Performance Bond Agreement Form for AGMT 20-54960
Promontory Village 7 —Unit 5, TM 16-1530 Page 1 of 2

22-1807 C 1 of 5



any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the
work or to the specifications.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above
named on LJ;—//W;/?W ,20 ZZ-

Surety Principal

Promontory Construction Company, LLC
a California Limited Liability Company

By AKT Development Corporation
a California Corporation
its Manager

o /2 el 272 oo
277}%%4/;6 @ﬂ%ﬁj ) ks
By By (é’ﬂvﬂ& )2

\fﬁ Angelo }. Tsakopoulos
oSz S 7o /4/@////; F President and CEO
Print Name 2,447 2;2 - Lo —fags A “Owner”

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

Performance Bond Agreement Form for AGMT 20-54960
Promontory Village 7 —Unit 5, TM 16-1530 Page 2 of 2

22-1807 C 2 of 5



PRINCIPAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing
this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not
State of California the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that

County ofga MMMP/{,HZ) document.

oﬁeﬂt“W 100 tere me\L it Ceovoes, Nebwng [iblic.

(here insert na}ne and title of the offi icer)

personally appearedéﬁ( U/Jit {(/ l 7/X LLOIIX“ UTD ;

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persowhose name/;(sj’
%&e subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that @;heﬁhe/ executed

the same in @/pe‘ﬂtperauthonzed capamtﬂ;es’)’, and that by@'\/erltbmr mgnature(éﬁ)n

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)acted, executed

the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

DIANNA S. GEORGE
Notary Public - California 3

e B Sacramento County s
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Fom Commission # 2292672

My Comm. Expires Jun 14, 2023
) \
Signatu rw J ¢7£(/1%(2/‘

(Seal)

22-1807 C 3 of 5




SURETY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing
this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to
State of California which this certificate is attached,_a_nd not
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that

County of  SArAmeEn+to document.

420 ] W22 pefore me, U £ ki 1} Public ,

(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared  SvSdn  Fouvniey :

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature B%f %{/— r‘—“““‘““—*“‘“‘“‘“'[
/ AT ! TRACI E. NAKAGAKI

COMM. #2383122 =z

k& ; <5 52 Notary Public - California 3
Z\ (T Sacramento C =
n " My Comm. Expires Nzg‘éai}zs

22-1807 C 4 of 5




PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint John T. Page. Ryan Tash. & Susan Fournier of Surety Solutions
Insurance Services, Inc. _its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of
indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14™ of November, 2016.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute
on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other
writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and
(2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,
be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid
and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to
which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS
CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

ok WAL

Glomb, President & CEQ
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5™ day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public:
oy Al of Pannsylvans - Notsty s.g% &/’?;'Awadt I”Y!Qﬂ"\/e rgﬁ,{.ﬂ,
Vanesss Mckenzie, Notary Public |
Montgomary County }
My commiasion axpires Novembsr 3, 2024
Commission number 1368394 |
Wember Peraryiva~ + Assuriaton of Notar 48 residing at: Bala Cynwyd, PA
My commission expires: November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5" day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that
John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this_20th _ day of September 20 22

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

22-1807 C50f 5





