
Bond No. 

Premium 

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM 

PG\\~ \\ ot:>'l ~ t:t 't 
'di "\ 7 '\ 71 -1.. ,,... ~­

' 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, and Russell-Promontory, LLC, (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have 
entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated 
public improvements, which said agreement, dated , 20 _, and identified as 
project Promontory Village 7 - Unit 5, TM 16-1530 is hereby referred to and made part hereof; 
and 

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for 
the faithful performance of said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and tQ\~'A ~\t; ~>~ ~~ 
(hereinafter designated as "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as 
Obligee, in the penal sum of Two Million Three Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars ($2,393,878.00) lawful money of the United States, for the 
payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, 
executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, 
executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and 
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement 
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed 
at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent 
and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents 
and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it 
shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract 
and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or 
improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during_ that time. 

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, 
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's 
fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be 
taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition 
to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications 
accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby 

Performance Bond Agreement Form for 
Promontory Village 7 -Unit 5, TM 16-1530 

Page 1 of2 

21-0179 C 1 of 10



waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the 
agreement or to the work or to the specifications. 

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above 
named on 0G."'(1)Q,ell- i.., , 20t.o. 

"Surety" 

By: 

Its: 

By By 

Print Name 

"Principal" 
Russell-Promontory, LLC 

an Illinois Limited Liability Company 

AKT Development Corporation 
A California Corporation 
Manager 

CJ-
Chry,an~ 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
7919 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 300 
Sacramento, California 95826-0552 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED 

Performance Bond Agreement Form for 
Promontory Village 7 -Unit 5, TM 16-1530 

Page2 of2 

21-0179 C 2 of 10



PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

beforeme, -J)f;wt V4l,Je11, A J/vfuy Ach6t- , 
. ~, (here insert name and title'bf the officer) 

personally appeared __ C_l_~.!Y'--~-· _':fi_~_i y.._· __ :t>_e_~_o_s. ________ _ 
? 7 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

(Seal) 

21-0179 C 3 of 10



State of California 

County of ~\ ( {Ct \'.Ylf311±0 

SURETY 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

I/ . Lt' ' D () {L_ ~ \ I () I l' 
before me, OC1I~·1E?/) \I]~ U\ OvO , jVCTl;LfL( \:1.iV 1(, 

(here insert name ahd title of the officer) 

personally appeared __ ...... E....J,...;;;/\(-U=' J.._VJ......._--..... l ..... c .... ·{ .... ~ ..... k .... ·J ______________ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s} whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 
KATHERINE DUPONT 
COMM. #2206.14~ z 

Notary Public • Cahforn1a ~ 
Sacramento County "" 

M Comm. Expires J 20, 2021 

(Seal) 

21-0179 C 4 of 10



PHILADELPHIA INDEMNIT\ INSURANCE COMPANY 
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 

Bala Cynwyd, PA l 9004-0950 

Power of Attorney 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint John T. Page, Rvan Tash, Roger Ball, Stephanie Raquel Nakken 
& Susan Fournier of Surety Solutions Insurance Services, Inc. Citv of Rancho Cordova, State of CA, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to 
execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereo( issued in the course of its 
business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed $25,000,000. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14m ofNovember, 2016. 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the 
Company: (I) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fa.:t and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute 
on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other 
writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and 
(2) to remove. at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, 
be it 

'That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any 
such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of 
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid 
and binding upon the Company in the foture with respect to any bond or undertaking to 
which it is attached. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS 
CORPORATE SEAL TO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27 111 DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017. 

(Seal) 

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO 
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 

On this 27'" day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who exe.:med the preced;ng instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that 
he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the 
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed. 

Notary Public: 

residing at: Bala Cyn,vyd. PA 
(Notary Seal) 

My commission expires: Sept<"mber 25. 2021 

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary oi PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of 
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pt.r&uant thereto on the 2 7':, day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify 
that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who ex~c,1tc,d the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President 
of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNI';Y !NSlfRANCE COMPANY. 

In Testimony Whereof I lwv;, subs..cribcd my name ,me affixed the facsimile seal of each Company tins 'zP day of ~£'IA- , 20 -i,... . 

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSUR.\.NCE COMPANY 

21-0179 C 5 of 10



Bond No. P&u(l \oo33t:l'i 

Premium 1:Nc.u,(Jet) w/ ~ ~ 

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, and Russell-Promontory, LLC, (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have 
entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated 
public improvements, which said agreement, dated , __ , and 
identified as the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Promontory Village 7 - Unit 5, TM 
16-1530 between the County and the Developer, AGMT 20-54960, and the Improvement Plans 
for Promontory Village 7 - Unit 5, TM 16-1530 are hereby referred to and made part hereof; 
and 

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the 
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El 
Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 ( commencing with Section 
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and h\~'IA ~\'f\t ,,,1..s~ ~!4AM 

(hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all 
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the 
performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of 
One Million One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars 
($1,196,939), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the 
Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the 
same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is 
brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable 
expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of EI Dorado in 
successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as 
costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all 
persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 ( commencing with 
Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or 
their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and 
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition 
to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner 
affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, 
extension, alteration or addition. 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
Promontory Village 7 - Unit 5, TM 16-1530 

AGMT 20-54960 
Page 1 of2 

21-0179 C 6 of 10



In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above 
named, on oc..~ 11£ , 20 1,0 . 

"Surety" 

f \\\\,/1'.QEL,eV,\A 'l.N~ \'t""\ 

~~u; [;,oMf'AfV'1 

Print Name 

"Principal" 
Russell-Promontory, LLC 

an Illinois Limited Liability Company 

By: AKT Development Corporation 
A California Corporation 

Its: Manager 

By '1~ Ch~nthy Demos ~ 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
7919 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 300 
Sacramento, California 95826-0552 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
Promontory Village 7 - Unit 5, TM 16-1530 

AGMT 20-54960 
Page2 of2 

21-0179 C 7 of 10



PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California J 
County of '"')AvRf.t\'V\eJ\.\JD 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

On __ ,!J_· _if_·J __ o_J_.0_, _ before me, -A 1r ~ vi} &.fy_ A- JJ.iO~ y Pk tw e__. 

(here insert name and title ofihe officer) 

personally appeared -~-·_,...t_·M'n __ {{_· .... 1. ..... ~_'l,_-e_?_4v_el-0 __ ~-----------
1 7 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

(Seal) 

21-0179 C 8 of 10



SURETY 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of So CS C\ YYI f>N1t 0 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

before me, hcdfoeA6 \A{L,:Dt) Vcivd: {\Jo+curv1RJnLc , 
(here insert name and title of the officer) 

On ( 0 /;;J__f; ([J_O 
' , 

personally appeared ___ ·f\ _ _,\,_../C __ ,L_1Y __ 1_-_(_C_1'-_5_~------------
1 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on 

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

%£?Pz Signature.J,,kbt/ c~ ---

~~o ° KAr°HEilNE DUPONT 
O 

' 

COMM. #2206140 z 
Notary Public • California e5 

Sacramento County ... 
M Comm. Expires Ju 20, 2021 

(Seal) 

21-0179 C 9 of 10



PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 

Power of Attorney 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and 
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint John T. Page. Rvan Tash, Roger Ball, Stephanie Raquel Nakken 
& Susan Fournier of Surety Solutions Insurance Services, Inc. Citv of Rancho Cordova, Stale of CA, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to 
execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other comracts of indemnity.and writings obligatory in the nature thereoi~ issued in the course of its 
business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed $25,000,000. 

This Po\ver of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsirnile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14"' ofNovernber, 2016. 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

·niat the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the 
Company: (I) Appoint Attomey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attomey(s) in Fact to execute 
on b-:half of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other 
\Hi tings obligatory in the :,at:;re thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and 
(2) to remove, at any time, .. ny such Attorney-in-Fa~t and revoke the authority given. And, 
be it 

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any 
such Fower of Attorney or certificate reiaung thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of 
Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid 
and binding upon the Company iP the future \\ith respect to any bond or un<lenakmg to 
which it is attached. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS 
CORPORATE SEAL TO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AU'mORIZED OFFICE THIS 27m DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017. 

(Seal) 

Roben i)_ O'Leary Jr., Presid~nt & CEO 
Philadelphia indemnity Insurance Company 

On this 27'" day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that 
he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEM:XITY INSURANCE COMPANY: that the seal affixed to said instrument is the 
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed. 

(Notary Seal) 

Notary Public: 

residing at: 

My commissio.1 expires: 

Baia Cynwvd PA 

September 25. 2021 

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEil-fN!TY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of 
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 27" day of October, 2017 arc tnie and correct and are still in full force and effect I do further certify 
that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., wh;; cxect:tcd the Power of Attorney as Pw,iJem, was on the dme c,f execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President 
of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY fr,SUf~ANCE COMPANY. 

In Testimony Whereof! have subscnb;:d m~, name and affix<!d the facsimile sea'. ofead1 Company this ?.I~ day of ~~ ,20 ~. 

Edward Sayago, Corpo,·ate Secretary 
PHILAHELPHlA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COl\1PANY 

21-0179 C 10 of 10




